Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Office of Management & Budget
	Preparer
	David Hutchinson
	Standing Committee Representative
	David Hutchinson
	Type of Legislation
	Capital Budget Amendment


Description of Legislation
This resolution will re-allocate $1.5M Emergency Solutions Grant – Cares Act (ESG-CV) funds from Action Housing to other sub-recipients who have successfully spent their original allocation or have a pressing need.

The City has a 03/31/2022 deadline to spend at least 80% of our $6,452,349.00 ESG-CV funds, and a 09/30/2022 deadline to spend 100% of the funds.  Funds not spent in accordance with these deadlines are subject to claw back by HUD.

ACTION HOUSING, INC. was initially contracted for $1,883,469.00 in contract #53584 to provide Housing Relocation and Stabilization Services and Short- and Medium-Term Rental Assistance to rapidly re-house homeless individuals and families and to prevent families and individuals from becoming homeless.  Due to staffing issues, Action has struggled to spend the funding.  OMB staff worked with Action Housing on a projected spend of $383,469.00 for the remainder of the program, leaving $1,500,000.00 to re-allocate.

WOMEN’S CENTER AND SHELTER OF GREATER PITTSBURGH was initially contracted for $50,000.00 in contract #53569 to pay for sanitation personnel at their shelter for survivors of intimate partner violence and their children.  As of 12/07/21, they have successfully invoiced for $30,008.47.  The additional $30,000.00 re-allocated in this legislation from Action Housing will continue to support this work.

EAST END COOPERATIVE MINISTRY was initially contracted for $42,000.00 in contract #53571 to pay for food, air purifiers, and cleaning supplies for their 21-bed emergency shelter for men and women experiencing homelessness.  As of 10/29/21, they have successfully invoiced for the entire $42,000.00 amount.  The additional $50,000.00 re-allocated in this legislation from Action Housing will continue to support this work.

FAMILYLINKS was initially contracted for $25,000.00 in contract #53559 to pay for staff, cleaning supplies, and cleaning services at their Downtown Outreach Center and Shelter for runaway and homeless youth ages 18-24.  As of 11/19/21, they successfully invoiced for the entire $25,000.00 amount.  The additional $25,000.00 re-allocated from Action Housing in this legislation will continue to support this work.

ALLEGHENY SINGER RESEARCH INSTITUTE was initially contracted for $1,200,000.00 in contract #53502 to pay for personnel on street outreach teams focused on providing services and mitigating engagements with law enforcement for people experiencing homelessness.  As of 12/07/21, they successfully invoiced for $652,996.48.  The additional $846,956.00 re-allocated in this legislation from Action Housing will support their emergency shelter services, which have seen 2x and 3x the number of clients in recent months.  The funds will pay for three new site managers, food, tents, and other supplies.

PITTSBURGH MERCY LIFE CENTER CORPORATION/BETHLEHEM HAVEN was initially contracted for $375,000.00 in contract #53581 for a construction project to mitigate COVID transmission in their 28-bed emergency shelter in Uptown.  As of 09/22/21, they have successfully invoiced for $89,303.86.  The additional $105,706.00 re-allocated in this legislation from Action Housing will pay for additional construction invoices from the project.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES was initially contracted for $314,640.00 in contract #53568 to pay for personnel for the Homeless Management Information System and Department of Human Services call center.  They have submitted an invoice for the entire $314,640.00 and OMB staff are processing it now.  The additional $442,338.00 re-allocated in this legislation from Action Housing will continue to support their staff serving City clients for the remainder of this grant.

	Total Cost
	$ 1,500,000.00

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☒ One-Time
	☐ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☐ Operating
	☒ Capital
	☐ Grant
	☐ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information
Job	                Deliverable	                                                   Change
1250150019	EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT	($1,500,000.00)
1250150419	WOMEN'S CENTER & SHELTER	                  $30,000.00 
1250150519	EAST END COOPERATIVE MINISTRY	  $50,000.00 
1250150619	FAMILYLINKS	                                                  $25,000.00 
1250150119	ALLEGHENY HEALTH NETWORK	 $846,956.00 
1250150219	BETHLEHEM HAVEN	                                 $105,706.00 
1250150319	ALLEGHENY COUNTY DHS	                 $442,338.00


Additional Operational Costs
N/A

Impact on City Revenue
N/A




If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☐ RFP
	☐ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
List the name of the awarded vendor and its qualifications.

Other Respondents
List the other respondents. If there were none, clearly state that.

Selection Criteria
Describe the selection or scoring criteria.

Selection Committee Representation
List the department(s) or bureau(s) represented on the committee. Do not list individual names.

Waiver Justification
If a waiver was granted, explain the justification.

EORC Synopsis
Insert synopsis that was presented.

	Date Presented at EORC:   Insert date.
	☐ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Please attach any additional documents and/or exhibits.


